
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday 1 March 2022 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar               Councillor Ellery                      Councillor Foster 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Franx Lifestyle Café, 343 Torquay Road, Paignton, TQ3 2EP (Pages 4 - 28) 
 In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 to consider an 

application for a Premises Licence in respect of Franx Lifestyle 
Café, 343 Torquay Road, Paignton. 
 



(3) 

 
  

Meeting Attendance 
 

 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 
Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  

 
 

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Franx Lifestyle Café, 343 Torquay Road, Paignton, TQ3 
2EP 

  

Wards Affected: Preston 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  10 March 2022 
    
Contact Officer: Carrie Cottell 
 Telephone: 01803 207079 
  Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect 

of the Premise detailed above.  
 

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Public 

Nuisance”, the “Prevention of Crime and Disorder”. 
 
1.4     The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation.  A decision must be made, 
having considered the Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Applicant, Responsible Authorities and all Interested 
Parties, following the determination of the matter. 

 
2. Application 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant 
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
A brief description of the application, as follows:- 
 
Recorded Music indoors from 23:00 until 00:00 Friday and Saturday.  On New 
Year’s Eve from 23:00 until 01:00 on the following day. 
 
Late Night Refreshment indoors from 23:00 until 00:30 Friday and Saturday. 

 
The Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises from 07:00 
until 23:00 Sunday to Thursday and from 07:00 until midnight on Friday and 
Saturday.  On New Year’s Eve from 07:00 until 02:00 on the following day. 

 
Premises opening hours from 07:00 until 23:30 Sunday to Thursday and from 
07:00 until 00:30 on Friday and Saturday.  On New Years Eve from 07:00 until 
02:30 on the following day. 

 
The Applicant has given the following description of the premises: - 
 
“After extensive development work this application is to allow the sale of Alcohol 
with Champagne Breakfasts, Lunches, afternoon teas & deliveries with hamper 
style packages . This includes an external garden/patio area.  
This will be a limited range of pre-packaged drinks  (eg, Prosecco, Beers, Wines, 
Mixers). The long hours reflect the need for flexibility and also covers delivery 
times for Hampers.” 
 
The plan accompanying the application is shown as Appendix 2. 

  
2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 

administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, as 
relevant Representations have been received.  The Licensing Authority is also 
satisfied that the Representations have been received within the appropriate time 
scale and have not been subsequently withdrawn.  

We have received 3 Representations from Interested Parties outlining their 
objections in relation to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of Public Nuisance”. These are shown as Appendix 
3. 
 
We have received 1 Representation from a Responsible Authority.  This is from 
the Torbay Council’s Public Protection Officer in relation to the Licensing Objective, 
the “Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as Appendix 4. 

 
There have been no other Representations received from any other Responsible 
Authority or any other Interested Party, other than those mentioned above.  

Page 5



  

 
 2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section 

18(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary. 

 2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.5 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-  

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision  
 

(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or 
(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a 

person as Premises Supervisor. 
 

(b) Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend 
 

(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions or taken any step to exclude 
a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises 
Supervisor. 

 
2.7 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 
 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
 
Steve Cox 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Relevant sections of the application form 

Appendix 2  Plan of the Premises 

Appendix 3   Representations from Interested Parties 

Appendix 4  Representation from a Responsible Authority 

 

 
Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 

Page 6



  

None 
 
Background Papers: 
 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2021-26 

Page 7



Page 8

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



Page 23

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Memorandum 
 

 
To: 
 

 From : Community Safety 

c.c 
 

 Contact : Mr Karl Martin 

c.c. 
 

 Ext : 01803 208025 

c.c 
. 

 My Ref : FRANX/KJM/REP 

For the attention of:  Your Ref :   
 Date : 14th Feburary 2022 

 
Premises Name & Address: Franx lifestyle Ltd, 343 Torquay Road   
 
Subject: New application – Licensing Act 2003 
 
a) I have no comments to make on the above application  □ 
 
 
b) The application does not meet the following licensing objectives: 
 

i) Prevention of crime and disorder    □ 
 
ii) Protection of children from harm    □ 
 
iii) Public safety       □ 
iv) Prevention of public nuisance     X 

 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

1. The premises is situated in a mixed-use area.  Immediately above and to the left and right 
consist of residential units with commercial enterprises below.   
 

2. The arrangement of former houses which have been split into mixed use is not uncommon 
in Torbay. However, the Authority does receive complaints from residents living above or 
adjacent to these types of conversions regarding noise nuisance.  Predominately in the form 
of recorded/live music and/or noise from patrons.  
 

3. Torbay Councils Licensing Statement of Principles P22 Para 4 states: - 
 
‘Where Applicants are completing Operating Schedules, they are expected to have regard to the 
location of the proposed or actual premises. In particular, consideration should be given to 
whether proposals may have a disproportionate impact in residential areas or near to sensitive 
premises such as nursing homes, older people's accommodation, hospitals, hospices, schools, 
childcare facilities or places of worship.’ 

 
There is no indication in the operating schedule that the applicant has considered noise 
transmission through the building and impact this may have on the existing residential 
properties.  For example, the applicant has not sought reassure by providing information on the 
current sound insulation properties of the building.  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4



4.  Furthermore, the applicant seeks recorded music until midnight on a Friday and Saturday.  
Past 11:00pm the Live Music Act no longer applies. The applicant has not suggested any 
conditions on how they might control noise nuisance past 11:00pm.  
 

5. Torbay Councils Licensing Statement of Principles P42 Para 5 states:- 
 
‘Applicants with access to outdoor spaces, such beer gardens and designated smoking areas, may 
be asked to provide a written noise management plan if the location of outdoor spaces is 
adjacent to or in proximity of residential accommodation or hospitality services, such as hotels 
and B&Bs.’ 
 
The operating schedule makes reference to an outdoor seating/patio area, yet the operating 
schedule is silent on how this area will be controlled.  The risks of nuisance occurring from an 
outdoor seating area situated directly under residential   accommodation needs to consider.  I 
would urge the applicant to produce a suitable and sufficient noise management plan and 
propose suitable conditions.  
 

6. Torbay Councils Licensing Statement of Principles P43 Para 9 states:- 
 
‘There will be an assumption however, that licensed premises in residential areas, or where 
there is close proximity to residential properties or hospitality services, will only be allowed to 
undertake licensable activities until 11pm, unless detailed consideration and mitigation 
measures have been proposed to address those concerns. A simple application with no 
supporting material can be expected to be refused, where relevant Representations have 
been received.’ 
 

7. In summary licensed premises such as bistros, restaurants and Cafes generally do not cause 
public or Statutory nuisance.  In cases where this types of premises do it is almost always 
because the of the lack of sound insulation between the licensed premises and adjoining 
residential accommodation.  Applicants must consider the full impact of the proposed activity 
will have upon the surrounding area and show evidence in the application.  
 

8.  The Licensing Statement of Principles clearly indicates this application should not be granted as 
applied for. However, at this time I will not make any formal recommendations as the applicant 
may wish to provide further supporting evidence to alleviate the concerns raised by residents 
and the Responsible Authority for the Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
 
 

Mr Karl Martin  
Public Protection Officer  
Torbay Council  

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Franx Lifestyle Café, 343 Torquay Road, Paignton, TQ3 2EP
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Franx - Rep from Resident 1_Redacted
	Franx - Rep from Resident 2_Redacted
	Franx Rep from Resident 3_Redacted

	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

10 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Ellery and Foster 

 

 
34. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

35. Opening  
 
The meeting was opened with a minute’s silence for a serving member of staff, 
Amanda Coote, who had sadly passed away. 
 

36. Franx Lifestyle Café, 343 Torquay Road, Paignton, TQ3 2EP  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Franx Lifestyle Café, 343 Torquay Road, Paignton. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

19 January 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

23 January 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Received on 11 
February 2022 

Public 
Protection 

Representation in respect of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

14 February 2022 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant presented the application and responded to 
Members questions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined their representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Franx Lifestyle Cafe, 343 
Torquay Road, Paignton be approved as applied for, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1) That all licensable activities shall only take place between 8 am and 11 pm, 
7 days a week. 
 

2) That the premises shall close at midnight. 
 

3) The number of patrons using the premises outside rear courtyard area shall 
not exceed more than 8 patrons, between 8 pm and when the premises 
closes.   
 

4) The number of patrons outside the front of the premises shall not exceed 8 
patrons between 10 pm and when the premises closes.   
 

5) After 8 pm, no drinks intended to be consumed on the premises shall be 
taken to the premises outside areas. 
 

6) Staff shall monitor the use of the premises outside areas to ensure noise 
nuisance does not unreasonably disturb nearby residents. 
 

7) There shall be no entry or re-entry to the premises after 11:00 pm. 
 

8) Signage is to be displayed throughout the premises and its outside areas, 
requesting patrons to be mindful of nearby residents and to keep noise to a 
minimum. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
were unanimously satisfied that the amended application and additional conditions 
would uphold the Licensing Objectives and alleviate the concerns of residents. 
 
Members were encouraged by the Applicants oral presentation, demonstrating 
that they had considered the impact their business operation may have upon 
nearby residents, how these could be mitigated and their willingness to work with 
the Responsible Authorities, should issues arise as a result of granting this 
Premises Licence. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

 

Members were further reassured by the oral submission of the Public Protection 
Officer that he would be able to work constructively with the Applicant, to 
successfully resolve any noise issues, should they arise. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


